THE SENATE OF CANADA

BILL S-17.

An Act respecting The Board of Trade of the City of Toronto.

Preamble. 1932-33, c. 68.

MHEREAS The Board of Trade of the City of Toronto. V hereinafter called "the Corporation", has by its petition prayed that it be enacted as hereinafter set forth, and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the petition: Therefore Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 5 Senate and House of Commons of Canada, enacts as follows:-

Change of

1. The name of the Corporation is hereby changed to "The Board of Trade of Metropolitan Toronto", but such change in name shall not in any way impair, alter or affect 10 the rights or liabilities of the Corporation, nor in any way affect any suit or proceeding now pending, or judgment existing, either by, or in favour of, or against the Corporation, which, notwithstanding such change in the name of the Corporation, may be prosecuted, continued, completed 15 and enforced as if this Act had not been passed.

Substitution of terms.

2. (1) The words "The Board of Trade of Metropolitan Toronto" are hereby substituted for the words "The Board of Trade of the City of Toronto" where these words appear in sections 2, 5 and 22 of chapter 68 of the statutes of 1932-33 20 and in schedules "A", "B" and "C 1" thereto, and the said sections and schedules are amended accordingly.

(2) The words "The Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto" are hereby substituted for the words "the City of Toronto" where these words appear in section 4, sub- 25 section (6) of section 11 and section 16 of chapter 68 of the statutes of 1932-33, and the said sections are amended accordingly.